(“EUR”), Tanzanian Shillings (“TZS”) and CFA Franc BEAC (“XAF”) to meet commitments in those currencies.

As at 31 December 2012, the Group’s predominant exposure to foreign exchange rates related to cash and cash
equivalents held in Pounds Sterling by companies with US Dollar functional currencies.

101ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2012

19 Financial instruments continued
At the statement of financial position date, the Group had the following exposure to GBP, XAF, TZS, EUR and AUD
foreign currency that is not designated in cash flow hedges:

Year ended
31 Dec 2012

$’000

Year ended
31 Dec 2011

$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents

AUD 357 382

EUR 443 176

GBP 34,676 23,909

TZS 14 5

XAF 306 176

35,796 24,648

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables

AUD (221) (213)

EUR (114) (105)

GBP (3,859) (1,160)

(4,194) (1,478)

Net Exposure (31,602) 23,170

The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonable possible changes in GBP, XAF, TZS, EUR and AUD
against the US Dollar exchange rates with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax and
equity (due to the foreign exchange translation of monetary assets and liabilities).

Loss before tax
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

US Dollar to GBP +5% (2011: +5%) 1,541 (1,137) – –

US Dollar to GBP -5% (2011: -5%) (1,541) 1,137 – –

US Dollar to AUD +5% (2011: +5%) 7 8 1 7

US Dollar to AUD -5% (2011: -5%) (7) (8) (1) (7)

US Dollar to EUR +5% (2011: +5%) 16 3 – –

US Dollar to EUR -5% (2011: -5%) (16) (3) – –

US Dollar to XAF +5% (2011: +5%) 15 9 – –

US Dollar to XAF -5% (2011: -5%) (15) (9) – –

US Dollar to TZS +5% (2011: +5%) 1 – – –

US Dollar to AUD -5% (2011: -5%) (1) – – –

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

–– Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the last two
years’ historical movements and economic forecaster’s expectations.
–– The reasonably possible movement was calculated by taking the US Dollar spot rate as at statement of financial
position date, moving this spot rate by the reasonably possible movements and then re-converting the US Dollar
into the respective foreign currency with the new spot rate. This methodology reflects the translation

[…]

The Company adopts the same policies to manage foreign currency risk as the Group. Refer to note 19(c) of the
group financial statements for further details.

As at 31 December 2012, the Company’s predominant exposure to foreign exchange rates related to cash and cash
equivalents held in Pounds Sterling.

At the statement of financial position date, the Company had the following exposure to GBP and EUR foreign
currency that is not designated in cash flow hedges:

Year ended
31 Dec 2012

$’000

Year ended
31 Dec 2011

$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

EUR 44 48

GBP 347 23,891

391 23,939

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables

GBP (3,809) (998)

(3,809) (998)

Net exposure (3,418) 22.941

128 WWW.OPHIR-ENERGY.COM

COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

11 Financial instruments continued
The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonable possible changes in GBP and EUR against the US Dollar
exchange rates with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s loss before tax and equity (due to the
foreign exchange translation of monetary assets and liabilities).

Loss before tax higher/(lower)

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

US Dollar to GBP Sterling +5% (2011: +5%) (173) 1,145

US Dollar to GBP Sterling -5% (2011: -5%) 173 (1,145)

US Dollar to EUR +5% (2011: +5%) 2 2

US Dollar to EUR -5% (2011: -5%) (2) (2)

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

1	 Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the last two
years’ historical movements and economic forecaster’s expectations.

2	 The reasonably possible movement was calculated by taking the US Dollar spot rate as at statement of financial
position date, moving this spot rate by the reasonably possible movements and then re-converting the US Dollar
into the respective foreign currency with the new spot rate. This methodology reflects the translation